the published rate for 31 December 2010.

10.2 Valuation as at 31 December 2010
Pöyry has estimated the market value of the Mandra Forest Estate tree crop assets
as at 31 December 2010 to be USD273.303 million. This is the NPV of the pre-tax
cash flows arising from the future management and harvest of the existing forest
crops during their current rotation. The valuation uses an 11.5% discount rate,
applied to real, pre-tax cash flows.

3 OANDA.com The Currency Site http://www.oanda.com/currency/converter/.

2BA15261

Copyright © Pöyry (Beijing) Consulting Company Limited 23

11 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A sensitivity analysis has been conducted that addresses the main drivers of value
within the current rotation valuation model. These are:

 Discount rate and log price changes (in combination)

 Changes in the level of fixed overhead costs

 Changes in the costs of production (logging, loading and log cartage)

 Changes in the level of land rentals

 Changes in the level of forestry costs (to show that these are immaterial).

Table 11-1:
Log Price Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

10% Real Price Increase 347.954 327.575 308.944
No Real Price Increase  (Base) 290.476 273.303 275.607
10% Real Price Decrease 232.998 219.031 206.270

Table 11-2:
Overhead Cost Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

RMB420 O/Hd cost/ha/a (i.e. +25%)  280.716 263.915 248.564
RMB335 O/Hd cost/ha/a (Base) 290.476 273.303 275.607
RMB250 O/Hd cost/ha/a (i.e. -25%) 300.235 282.691 266.650

Table 11-3:
Harvest Cost Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

10% Harvest & Cartage Cost Increase 271.775 255.686 240.979
Harvest Cost (Base) 290.476 273.303 275.607
10% Harvest & Cartage Cost Decrease 309.176 290.920 274.234

Table 11-4:
Land Rental Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

RMB350 Rental cost/ha/a (i.e. +25%)  282.318 265.456 250.049
RMB280 Rental cost/ha/a (Base) 290.476 273.303 275.607
RMB210 Rental cost/ha/a (i.e. -25%) 298.633 281.150 265.165

2BA15261

Copyright © Pöyry (Beijing) Consulting Company Limited 24

Table 11-5:
Forestry Cost Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

10% Forestry Cost Increase 289.975 272.818 257.136
Forestry Cost (Base) 290.476 273.303 275.607
10% Forestry Cost Decrease 290.976 273.788 258.077

The valuation is most sensitive to gross log price, with increases of 10% increasing
crop value by 20% and vice-versa. Increases in harvesting and cartage costs of 10%
reduce the NPV by 6%. Increases or decreases of 25% in either the forest business
management and administration overhead, or land rentals, change the value by
about 3%.

The value is unresponsive to changes in forestry direct costs and associated indirect
costs. This is because the largest part of these costs occurs in the first year of a
crop's life. Because the valuation model is based on the costs and revenues of only